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Description of #thodoloqy 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 

S  measure current progress in this important 
segment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
the participating systems account for over 
9510' of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by Telecom 
Canada. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consis-
tency with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust-
rnent s have not been made. No ott empt s have 
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Description des .éthodes 

L'enquête mensuelle auprès des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a été menée pour Ia presiiière 
fois en 1971 a leur demande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de constituer un indicateur 
économique actuel de Ia performance de cette im-
portante industrie de l'éconoinie canadienne. Lea 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activit.é de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Les concepts techniques et comptables de l'en-
quête correspondent a ceux que Télécom Canada a 
adopt és. 

L'enquêté remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e  jour 
suivant le mois de référence. Les données soot 
cornpilées manuellement, et seuls lea totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dans Is présente publica-
tion. On publie lea données du mois en cours avec 
celles du même mois l'année précédente, en plus 
de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des données 

Des que les declarations parviennent a Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéité en 
lea comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel eat alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au répondant concernC. 
Nous savons qu'il sagit là de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers n'ayat pu encore 
appurter les rectiIicot ions d€init ives. II n'y 
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been made to remove intercompany transac- 	a eu aucune tentative faite pour 61iminer les 
tions. Response is complete except for iso- 	operations entre sociétés. Hormis quelques rus 
lated instances where missing values are 	isolés oi l'on doit extrapoler des valeurs nas- 
extrapolated. 	 quantes, les declarations sont comp]ètes. 

Comparabilité 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 réseaux 
téléphoniques participants pour l'année 1985 
figurant sur leur declaration annuelle avec les 
recettes de la méme année recuelilies dana le 
cadre des enqutes mensuelles révèle que lea 
recettes mensuelles pour l'année étaient sous-
évaluées de 0.2%. On peut done supposer que lea 
résultats des eriquêtes mensuelles sont repré-
sentatifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillants (Lee chiffres de 1985 figurent 
entre parentheses) 

Lea recetites d'exploitatiion pour aoOt 1986 se 
sont établies $864.5 millions ($834.6 mil-
lions), une augmentation de 3.5%. Les dépenses 
d'exploitation se sont chiffrées $576.4 mil-
lions ($538.3 millions), une hausse de 7.0%. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitation, après dé-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ont diminué 
de 2.7% pour s'établir b $288.1 millions ($296.4 
millions). Lea dépenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu une augmentation de 4.5%, pour 
passer a $216.0 millions. 

Au cours du mois, ces compagnies de téléphone 
ant acheminé 167.6 millions (156.7 millions) con-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel a is 
fin du mois totalisait 98,535 salaries (98,426), 
une augmentation de 0.1%. Le nombre total de 
téléphones en service au cours du mois était de 
15.5 millions (15.5 millions), ce qui représent.e 
une augmentation de 0.05%. Les téléphones 
résidentiels et lea téléphones commerciaux ont 
représenté respectivement 71.3% (71.5%) et 28.7% 
(28.5%) du nombre total d'appareils. 

Lea personnes désireuses de faire connaltre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements complémentaires peuvent s'ad-
resser a J.R. Slattery (613-991-2205), Section 
des communications et de l'information, Division 
des services, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
016. 

Comparability 

A comparison of the 1985 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the sane year taken from the monthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been understated by 0.2%. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1985 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for August, 1986 was 
$864.5 million ($834.6 million) up 3.5%. 
Operating expenses were $576.4 million 
($538.3 million) an increase of 7.0%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $288.1 million ($296.4 
million) a decrease of 2.7%. Construction 
expenditures were $216.0 million ($206.6 
million), up 4.5%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 167.6 million (156.7 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 98,535 (98,426) an 
increase of 0.1%. There were 15.5 million 
(15.5 million) telephones reported in ser-
vice during the month, an increase of 0.05%. 
Residential and business telephones 
accounted for 71.3% (71.5%) 	and 28.7% 
(28.5%) respectively. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-991-2205) Comrm.j-
nications and Information Section, Services 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
016. 
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FAIL[ 1. &,per.ting Reverue end Expenses, Salaries and W.9.., Construction Expenditures, Toll Massages and Eloyees 

F Alt E#J 1. Recetten at d6penaes d' exploitation, r,aér.t Ion, dApensee de construct ion, coewnaicet ion. interurbeinee at effect ifs 

August Year-to-date 

AoOt thiffre ctuiul6 

1986 1985 1986 1985 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Operating revenue - Recettee d'eoploitataon, 
Local serxice(1) - Services Iocal(I) 318,563 317,028 2,578,780 2,518,963 
loll service - Service interurbain 485,366 458,339 3,797,291 3,495,178 
Directory advertising - Insertions publicitaires 12,582 11,968 161,528 90,379 
Other operating revervie - Autres recettes d'eoploi- 

tation 55,590 52,248 430,382 393,543 
Less umeollectible revenue - Moifla montants irrcou- 

vrebles 7,574 4,968 47,314 37,971 

(I'ERATING REV(M8 - TOTM. - RECETTES D'EXPEOITATI(II 864,547 834,615 6,860,667 6,468,092 

Operating expenses - Dpenses d'exploitstion: 
Maintenance - Entretien 143,723 128,649 1,177,159 1,068,865 
Depreciation - Amort,eseeent 162,162 151,672 1,259,225 1,177,032 
traffic - Irafic 24,778(2) 25,821(2) 188,539(2) 195,747(2) 
Marketing and coaaeercial - Coewercialisation 76,700(3) 73,589(3) 636,597(3) 580,023(3) 
Other - Autres 169,087 158,532 1,406,840 1,314,763 

(PERATIBL 1XP(NS - 700. - DtP!NS D'(XPLOI!ATUJI 576,450 538,263 4,648,360 4,336,428 

Net operating revenue - Recettes nettes d'eaploltation 288,097 296,352 2,212,307 2,125,664 

Salary and sage payments - Total - R6xvanraLiona 272,441 268,713 2,196,201 2,304,334 

Construction expenditures - Total - 06pensea de cons- 
truction 215,983 206,558 1,716,451 1,562,186 

I 'phone toll messages - Coea,jnications jnterurbeines 	'000 167,583 156,746 1,284,389 1,176,984 

(oyees)4) 	- Total - Effect,fs(4) 	 14o. 	- nbre 98,535 98,426 

S Ii Includes rexervie from coin telephones. 
II V coapris lea Faxiphones. 

(2) 	Includes Bell Canada "Operator Services expense". 
2) Coeprend lea "dépenses au litre des services d'asslstance tl6phoniques" de Bell Canada. 

(5) 	Includes Bell Canada "Cuatneer Provisioning' eapenae. 
(I) Comprend lea "dpenaes as litre des services su client" de Bell Canada. 
(4) At 	end of month. 
(4) En fin de mois. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. 
n'ayant pam lieu de figurer. 

1A.E 2. Network Accesa Line. in Service, by Type (End of Month) 

FA6tEi 2. Liyaes d'accbs an service par genre de service (en fin de ,ia) 

Residence 	 Business 
	 Auguot - hoOt 

Type of service - Genre de service 
Rsldentlels 	 Coamerci aix 

1986 	 1985 

ra.ber - nre 

Lines - Lignes: 
Individual - 	 lndivi6aellea 8,436,843 1,885,000 10,321,843 9,936,039 
Two-party - 	 dvuo sbonnm 283,735 2,016 285,751 314,273 
Molt i-party - Partag6es 543,492 21,406 564,898 581,929 
Wide area telephone servre (WATS) - 

Service interurbain planifi 	(WAYS) ... 88,583 88,583 74,457 
Coin - Taxaphones ... 149,466 149,466 144,948 
Mobile - Mobiles ... 75,261 75,261 83,990 
Centres - Centrea ,.. 446,418 546,418 391,381 
PBS - PBS - 363,429 363,429 356,913 
Other - Autres 1,110 309,628 110,738 111,441 

ACCESS LINES - TOTAL - iits D'*ccts 9,265,180 3,141,201 12,406,587 11,995,381 

lLlEPH(1*S(1) - TOTAL - TliPaUJ*S(1) 11,039,691 4,437,121 15,416,812 15,468,346 

(1) B.C. Tel reports number of sttscriber lines rather than number of telephones. 
1) B.C. 	Tel 	fail Atsi 	du noeibre de lignes d'sbonnd plut8t gue du noe,bre de tdléphones. S figures not applicable or not appropriate. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 
- 	 nil or zero. 
- 	 néant ou zero. 



1010695685 

list of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brun...ck Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants b Fenquête mensuelle nu-
près des principaux réseaux tiIéphrqtw: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 
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